RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING GRANT FUNDS FROM THE TENNESSEE COMMISSION ON AGING AND DISABILITY FOR THE KINGPORT SENIOR CENTER AND THE KINGSPORT SENIOR CENTER AT LYNN VIEW COMMUNITY CENTER AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE GRANT CONTRACTS AND ALL OTHER DOCUMENTS NECESSARY AND PROPER TO EFFECTUATE THE PURPOSE OF THIS RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Tennessee Commission on Aging has awarded the Kingsport Senior Center and the Kingsport Senior Center at Lynn View Community Center an \$8,000.00 competitive grant award and these funds will be utilized for developing, creating, and hosting virtual programming for the senior population; and

WHEREAS, grants were awarded to both locations in the amount of \$8,000.00 each; and

WHEREAS, there is no match required.

Now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION I. That the board accepts the award of both of the \$8,000.00 grants for the Kingsport Senior Center and for the Kingsport Senior Center at Lynn View Community Center from the Tennessee Commission on Aging and Disability.

SECTION II. That the mayor, or in his absence, incapacity, or failure to act, the vicemayor, is authorized and directed to execute, in a form approved by the city attorney and subject to the requirements of Article X, Section 10 of the Charter of the City of Kingsport Grant Contract Nos. 31602-24822 and 31602-24823 with the state of Tennessee all other documents necessary and proper to receive grant funds from the Tennessee Commission on Aging and Disability, for the Kingsport Senior Center and Lynn View Community Center.

SECTION III. That the mayor is authorized to execute any and all documents necessary and proper to demonstrate the city's compliance with the grant requirements or its provisions necessary to effectuate the purpose of the grant or this resolution.

SECTION IV. That the board finds that the actions authorized by this resolution are for a public purpose and will promote the health, comfort, and prosperity of the citizens of the city.

SECTION V. That this resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption, the public welfare requiring it.

ADOPTED this the 3rd day of October, 2023.

ATTEST:

ANGELA MARSHALL, DEPUTY CITY RECORDER

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

RODNEY B. ROWLETT, III, CITY ATTORNEY